

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and  
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider  
Long-Term Procurement Plans. )

R.12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF ON TRACK 1 OF  
THE CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION**

Barbara Barkovich  
Barkovich & Yap, Inc.  
PO Box 11031  
Oakland, CA 94611  
[brbarkovich@earthlink.net](mailto:brbarkovich@earthlink.net)

Consultant to the California Large  
Energy Consumers Association

William H. Booth, of counsel  
Nora Sheriff  
Alcantar & Kahl LLP  
33 New Montgomery Street  
Suite 1850  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.421.4143 office  
415.989.1263 fax  
[nes@a-klaw.com](mailto:nes@a-klaw.com)

Counsel to the California Large  
Energy Consumers Association

September 24, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY .....	1
II.	DETERMINATION OF LOCAL CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS (LCR) NEED IN CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR (CAISO) STUDIES .....	2
	A. CAISO's LCR And Once-Through Cooling (OTC) Generation Studies.....	2
	B. Consideration Of Preferred Resources, Including Uncommitted Energy Efficiency, Demand Response, Combined Heat and Power, and Distributed Generation, In Determining Future LCR Needs .....	20
	C. Appropriate Assumptions Concerning Retirement of OTC Generation.....	22
	D. Transmission And Other Means Of Mitigation .....	25
III.	DETERMINATION OF LCR NEED SPECIFIC TO LA BASIN AND BIG CREEK/VENTURA AREA .....	25
	A. LA Basin .....	25
	B. Big Creek/Ventura Area.....	26
IV.	PROCUREMENT OF LCR RESOURCES AND INCORPORATION OF THE PREFERRED LOADING ORDER IN LCR PROCUREMENT .....	26
	A. Incorporation Of The Preferred Loading Order In LCR Procurement .....	26
	B. Other Commission Policies and Consideration Affecting LCR Procurement .....	26
	C. If A Need Is Determined, How The Commission Should Direct LCR Need To Be Met.....	26
	D. Appropriate Method(s) of Procurement .....	27
	E. Timing Of Procurement.....	27
V.	INCORPORATION OF FLEXIBLE CAPACITY ATTRIBUTES IN LCR PROCUREMENT .....	29

A.	If A Need Is Determined, Should Flexible Capacity Attributes Be Incorporated Into Procurement.....	29
B.	Additional Rules, Not Already Covered By Resource Adequacy (RA) Rules, To Govern LCR Procurement.....	30
VI.	COST ALLOCATION MECHANISM (CAM).....	30
A.	Proposed Allocation Of Costs Of Needed LCR Resources .....	30
B.	Should CAM Be Modified At This Time?.....	33
C.	Should Load Serving Entities (LSEs) Be Able To Opt Out Of CAM?.....	33
VII.	OTHER ISSUES.....	34
A.	SCE Capital Structure Proposal .....	34
B.	Coordination of Overlapping Issues Between R.12-03-014 (LTPP), R.11-10-023 (RA), And A.11-05-023 .....	34
C.	SCE Statewide Cost Allocation Proposal.....	34
D.	CAISO Backstop Procurement Authority To Avoid Violating Federal Reliability Requirements .....	34
E.	Energy Storage.....	34
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Statutes

16 USC §824(o)(b)(1)..... 8

### FERC Cases and Orders

North American Electric Reliability Corp., 116 FERC ¶61,062 ..... 8, 9, 10

Order 693, FERC Statutes and Regulations ¶¶31,242, Order on Rehearing

Order 693-A, Order on Review of Notice of Penalty, 140 FERC ¶61,048 .... 3, 8, 9

119 FERC ¶61,060..... 8

120 FERC ¶61,053..... 8, 9

### State Statutes

PU Code §365.1(c)(2)(A) and (B)..... 30, 31

Senate Bill 695 ..... 31

### CPUC Decisions

D.07-09-044 ..... 31

D.08-09-012 ..... 30, 31

D.10-06-018 ..... 31

D.10-06-034 ..... 21

D.11-05-005 ..... 32

D.11-11-002 ..... 21

D.12-04-045 ..... 21

### Other

California State Water Quality Control Board Resolution 2011-0033 ..... 24

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and )  
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider )  
Long-Term Procurement Plans. )

R.12-03-014  
(Filed March 22, 2012)

**OPENING BRIEF ON TRACK 1 OF  
THE CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION**

The California Large Energy Consumers Association (CLECA)<sup>1</sup> submits this opening brief pursuant to Rule 13.11 of the California Public Utilities Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure and the schedule set by ALJ Gamson in a bench ruling on August 17, 2012.
